NOTICE OF CLAIMANTS' AUTHORITY, NOTICE OF LIABILITY FOR ACTS OF COMMON LAW TRESPASS AND CONVERSION, NOTICE OF RESCISION OF ORGAN DONATION DOCUMENTS WITHOUT INFORMED CONSENT, NOTICE OF RESPONDENTS' ABSENCE OF AUTHORITY, CONTRACT OFFER, AND SWORN DECLARATIONS

June 0, 2023

NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL; NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT

RESPONDENTS WILL BE DEEMED TO CONSENT TO AND ACCEPT ALL TERMS OF THIS NOTICE AND OFFER TO CONTRACT BY (A) SILENCE INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION AN INSUFFICIENT RESPONSE; BY (B) CONTINUED ACTS OF TRESPASS UPON THE PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF GAIL PLASTER; BY (C) CONTINUED ACTS OF CONVERSION, CAUSING HARM OR LOSS TO GAIL PLASTER'S PRIVATE TRUST PROPERTY; BY (D) NEW EFFORTS TO FRAUDULENTLY INDUCE GAIL PLASTER TO SIGN ORGAN DONATION OR OTHER DOCUMENTS WITHOUT HER PRIOR INFORMED CONSENT; OR BY (E) EFFORTS TO KIDNAP GAIL PLASTER.

THIS IS A SELF-EXECUTING CONTRACT OFFER WHICH YOU ACCEPT BY YOUR SILENCE OR BY CONDUCT, AS SPECIFIED HEREINABOVE

FROM:

Michael-David; House of Plaster, Claimant, *sui juris*, hereinafter known as "Michael", as the living man and son of Gail Plaster, the living woman, hereinafter known as "Gail" or the "beneficiary",

and

Angela-Marie; House of Plaster, Claimant, *sui juris*, hereinafter known as "Angela," as the living woman and daughter of Gail Plaster, the living woman, hereinafter known as "Gail" or the "beneficiary",

Claimants.

TO:

Thomas Plaster, the living man, hereinafter known as "Thomas", [c/o] 4248 State Route 19 Bucyrus, Ohio [near 44820],

James Plaster, the living man, hereinafter known as "James", [c/o] 820 Elm Street, Galion, Ohio [near 44833],

Jeffery Zeisler, the living man, also acting as agent or officer of the legal fiction known as THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, being administered by some six separate, private, for-profit corporations bearing Dun and Bradstreet numbers 360705099, 064777508, 082945994, 172594694, 605747674, and 838913296, and agent or contractor of the legal fiction known as KELLER, ZEISLER AND MURPHY ASSOCIATES, bearing Dun and Bradstreet number 62919387,

[c/o] 659 Harding Way West Galion, Ohio [near 44833];

Patrick Murphy, the living man, also acting as agent or officer of the legal fiction known as THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, being administered by some six separate, private, for-profit corporations bearing Dun and Bradstreet numbers 360705099, 064777508, 082945994, 172594694, 605747674, and 838913296, also acting as agent or contractor of the corporation known as SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, bearing Dun and Bradstreet numbers 602752115 and 602752123 but publicly doing business as CRAWFORD COUNTY PROBATE COURT, also acting as agent or officer, partner or associate of the legal fiction known as KELLER, ZEISLER AND MURPHY ASSOCIATES, bearing Dun and Bradstreet number 62919387,

[c/o] 112 East Mansfield Street Suite 200 Bucyrus, Ohio [near 44820];

David Trautman, the living man, also agent or officer of the corporation known as UNITED BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (INC), bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 832601967, but publicly doing business as THE PARK NATIONAL BANK, [c/o] 8 Public Square Galion, Ohio [near 44833];

Cassandra Holtzmann, the living woman, also acting as agent, contractor or employee of the corporate legal fictions publicly doing business as CRAWFORD COUNTY JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES, but administered by the corporation known as COUNTY OF CRAWFORD, bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 050290274, [c/o] 224 Norton Way

Bucyrus, Ohio [near 44820];

Scott Kent, the living man, also acting as agent, contractor, or employee of the corporations known as BUCYRUS AND CRAWFORD COUNTY DARE, bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 964249150 and COUNTY OF CRAWFORD, bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 0206025556, but publicly doing business as CRAWFORD COUNTY SHERIFF, [c/o] 3613 Stetzer Road

Bucyrus, Ohio [near 44820];

Ryan Strange, the living man, also acting as agent, contractor, employee or officer of the corporate fiction known as CITY OF GALION, bearing Dun and Bradstreet number 944369347 but publicly doing business as GALION POLICE DEPARTMENT, [c/o] 301 Harding Way East,

Galion, Ohio [near 44833];

Charles Norman, the living man, also being employee, contractor, agent, or officer of the OHIO BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES division of the corporation known as OHIO DEPARMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, the latter having Dun & Bradstreet number 808847842, [c/o] 1970 West Broad Street, Columbus, Ohio [near 43223];

Mike Voinovich, the living man, also being employee, contractor, agent, or officer of the corporation known as LIFELINE OF OHIO PROCUREMENT, INC., bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 144341278, and operating under the supervision of Frank LaRose, the living man, also being agents of the set of corporations known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE and administered by at least seven separate corporations known to Dun and Bradstreet as SECRETARY OF STATE, OHIO, and having Dun and Bradstreet Numbers 360744247, 047570089, 063587514, 092246169, 131856135, 361861750, and 361861768, each also having different physical addresses in Columbus, Ohio, [c/o] 770 Kinnear Road Suite 200 Columbus, Ohio [near 43212];

Timothy Nagy, the living man, also being contractor, incorporator, agent, or officer of the corporation known as LIFELINE OF OHIO PROCUREMENT, INC., bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 144341278, and operating under the supervision of Frank LaRose, the living man, also being agents of the set of corporations known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE and administered by at least seven separate corporations known to Dun and Bradstreet as SECRETARY OF STATE, OHIO, and having Dun and Bradstreet Numbers 360744247, 047570089, 063587514, 092246169, 131856135, 361861750, and 361861768, each also having different physical addresses in Columbus, Ohio, [c/o] 770 Kinnear Road Suite 200 Columbus, Ohio [near 43212];

Matthew Wadsworth, the living man, also being employee, contractor, incorporator, agent, or officer of the corporations known as LIFE CONNECTION OF OHIO, bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 800979130 and the corporation known as LIFE CONNECTION OF OHIO FOUNDATION, LLC, the latter bearing Dun and Bradstreet Number 090636658, both operating under the supervision of Frank LaRose, the living man, also being agent of the set of corporations known as OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE, and administered by at least seven separate corporations known to Dun and Bradstreet as SECRETARY OF STATE, OHIO, and having Dun and Bradstreet Numbers 360744247, 047570089, 063587514, 092246169, 131856135, 361861750, and 361861768, each also having different physical addresses in Columbus, Ohio;

[c/o] 3661 Briarfield Boulevard Suite 105, Maumee, Ohio [near 43537];

Jim Will, the living man, also being employee, contractor, agent, or officer of the corporation known as LIFEBANC, bearing Dun & Bradstreet Number 175591379,

[c/o] 4775 Richmond Road Cleveland, Ohio [near 44128];

James Goudy, the living man, also being employee, contractor, agent or officer of the entity known as AVITA HEALTH INTERNAL MEDICAL AND GASTROENTEROLOGY [c/o] 270 Portland Way South, Galion, Ohio [near 44833];

Michael DeWine, the living man, also known as Mike DeWine, also known as Richard Michael DeWine, also known as R. Michael DeWine, also known as Richard M. DeWine, also being agent, employee, or contractor for the corporation OHIO, STATE OF, having Dun & Bradstreet numbers 004305215, among others, said respondent DeWine doing business as Governor, STATE OF OHIO and also being agent, employee, officer, or contractor of the corporation SUPREME COURT OF OHIO, having Dun & Bradstreet number 360705099, the latter corporation doing business publicly as OHIO SUPREME COURT, [c/o] 30 East Broad Street –Floor 40, Columbus, Ohio [near 43215];

Bruce Vanderhoff, the living man, also being agent, employee, or contractor for the corporation HEALTH, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF, having Dun & Bradstreet number 808847933 which does business as OHIO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, [c/o] 246 North High Street, Columbus, Ohio [near 43215]; Respondents.

<u>Preliminary Notification</u>: This Notice is for peaceful purposes and to inform the Respondents named above that none of them or their agents or principals have any statutory or common law authority to interfere with the Constitutionally protected, God-given rights of Gail Plaster to the use of her private property or her freedom to have entrusted her above named adult son and daughter, Claimants Michael and Angela, as trustees, to administer the land, trailers and automobile owned by the five (5) trusts described herein.

I.PREAMBLE

A.NOTE ON MEANING OF TERMS USED HEREIN: Notwithstanding any agreement, course of dealing, or usage of trade to the contrary, Claimants do not understand, nor are they required to understand or accept any other meaning of words used herein in the English language other than those found in common American speech or in Webster's 1828 American Dictionary of the English Language. http://www.webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/Disease Unless otherwise specified herein, terms used herein, including legal fictions which may have particularized meanings and usages within the corporate *de facto* "court" system, are being used as Claimants understand them, according to their ordinary and plain meanings and/or as defined by Webster's 1828 dictionary, notwithstanding a contrary meaning or usage which may be assigned to such terms in corporate tribunals or by Respondents or their employers, contractors or agents. Usage herein of names of corporations in all capital letters, although not standard

English, is for the purpose of clarifying the corporate nature of the entity so referenced. Such non-standard usage is well understood by Respondents.

- (1)Usage of the term "you" refers to each Respondent named herein exclusively as a man or woman and not in his or her corporate role unless otherwise specified.
- (2) One United States "Dollar" is defined herein and by the Act of 1792 and 1900 as being 24.8 grains of gold or 371.25 grains of silver Coinage. Neither act has ever been repealed.
- B. AGREEMENT AND WAIVER OF RIGHTS: If any Respondent agrees with all of the statements contained in the within Notice, he or she needs not respond. Respondent's silence or conduct, as specified in bold letters hereinabove, will constitute his or her agreement and acceptance of all of the terms, statements and provisions hereunder as his or her complete understanding and agreement with Claimants as well as Respondent's waiver of any and all rights, remedies and defenses of protest, objection, rebuttal, argument, appeal and controversy for all time. Respondents agree that his or her agreement, having been granted knowingly, voluntarily and with full disclosure, settles all matters finally and forever, and cannot be withdrawn.
- C. DISAGREEMENT AND FAILURE TO RESPOND: Respondents may disagree with any of the terms of this Notice by disputing point by point any specific allegation contained herein based on affidavits from a living man or woman being having first-hand knowledge of facts contained in any such responsive affidavit. Respondents and Claimant agree that a response which is not verified, or a response from a third party agent lacking first-hand knowledge of the material facts, will constitute that Respondent's "failure to respond" as defined herein and will be considered ineffective and insufficient.
- D. INSUFFICIENT RESPONSE: As with a failure to respond, a Respondent's failure to respond by the indicated Effective Date and as described herein, will cause the facts, law, and terms stated within this Notice and accompanying Declaration to become binding and fully enforceable as a contract which may be incorporated without further notice into a Binding Judgment of a common law court of record, or in a *de facto* corporate "court" or tribunal as Claimants may select.
- E. APPLICABLE LAW: Other than as expressly represented herein, you, as Respondent herein and in your individual capacity, agree that no section of the Contract contained in this Notice upon agreement, shall be assumed to constitute a voluntary election by any of the parties thereto to submit the Contract or the said parties to any venue of law, jurisdiction, court or tribunal, other than as is expressly stated in the agreement of the parties hereunder. You agree that the Contract shall not be deemed to be subject to the laws, bylaws, statutes, orders, decrees, or rules of the Federal Government, any State, political subdivision thereof, or of any corporation, or any other legal fiction, procedural phantom, political construct, or any other jurisdiction, real or imagined, unless such election is voluntarily made in writing by Claimants.
- F. AUTHORITY TO AMEND AND JOINDER FEE: Respondents agree that no man, woman, or legal fiction person or corporation shall have any authority to control any decision regarding

the Contract which may be created upon Respondents'default. No such man, woman, or legal fiction shall be deemed to possess any powers, interest or authority to amend, alter, modify or terminate the Contract as to any man or woman, party, or entity, real, fictitious, or imagined, other than as expressly represented hereunder. No such powers, interest or authority shall be assumed. The exercise of any and all such powers, interest and authority is expressly prohibited hereunder. You agree that any representation by any man, woman, party or entity, that any such powers, interest or authority exist shall be deemed a confession that such entity seeks to join the contract pursuant to the terms herein, for which the joinder fee has been established herein at Fifty Thousand United States Dollars per each such event.

- G. OFFER OF IMMUNITY—STATING A CLAIM: Any Respondent may avoid all liability and obligations under this Notice by simply responding no later than by 5 p.m. ET on the Effective Date with a notarized Affidavit or Declaration signed by a living witness with personal knowledge of the material facts contained in said Affidavit or Declaration and which proves any claim said Respondent may have against any Claimant or his or her interests. The statement must be sworn to be true under penalty of perjury, contain a notary *jurat* or be witnessed by two of the people, and be supported by certified factual evidence and verified proof. Alternatively, Respondent(s) may respond with a point-by-point rebuttal of this Notice, sworn to be true, to which he or she attaches certified factual evidence. In the event any Respondent declines this good faith Offer of Immunity, said Respondent is deemed to agree with all terms, facts, statements and provisions in this Notice and any obligations created hereunder.
- H. TERMS OF RESPONSE: As with any administrative process, Respondent may rebut the statements and claims in the Notice herein by executing a verified response, point-by-point with evidence that is certified to be true and in affidavit form, correct and complete, to be received by Claimant's agent named at subparagraph I(P) hereinbelow, no later than 5:00 PM ET on the designated Effective Date.
- I. BINDING CONTRACT. Any Respondent's acceptance of the terms of this Notice of Liability, with all attachments, constitutes a binding contract between each said Respondent, as a natural living man or woman, and Claimants Michael and Angela the natural living man and woman, for the purpose of establishing the honorable terms of a "Contract". Any such contract, as expressed in the within Notice, also serves as an inland claim pursuant to Common Law which, when perfected and/or reduced to judgment, will constitute a lien against the private property of each indicated Respondent personally and as further described hereunder.
- J. CHOICE OF LAW: Other than as expressly represented herein, you, as Respondent herein and in your individual capacity as a man or woman, agree that no section of the Contract proposed herein shall be assumed to constitute a voluntary election by any of the parties thereto to submit the Contract or the said parties to any venue of law, jurisdiction, court or tribunal, other than as is expressly stated in the agreement of the parties hereunder. You agree that the Contract created by the within offer, once accepted, shall not be deemed to be subject to the policies, bylaws, statutes, orders, decrees, or rules of any corporation or other legal fiction, procedural phantom, political construct, or any other jurisdiction, real or imagined, unless such election is voluntarily made in writing by Claimants or their authorized agent following full and fair disclosure of all material facts.

Le of 22

K. BINDING JUDGMENT: You agree that a Binding Judgment based on the proposed Contract set forth herein may be entered by any Common Law court and/or administrative tribunal, at Claimants' election. You agree that any such judgment is entitled to full faith and credit by any court or tribunal. Claimants may further elect to enforce the Contract or any judgment arising therefrom through either a corporate or Common Law sheriff, or other court-designated man or woman. You agree to waive any and all claims you may have against any such Common Law court officers acting as Claimants' enforcement agents, which claims may arise in connection with the enforcement of any judgment or contract to which the parties agree. You also agree to hold all men, women, corporate persons and their agents harmless as to any liability for any acts performed for the purpose of, or incident to, the enforcement of said Contract or judgment arising therefrom.

L. JOINDER: You agree that no living man or woman, legal fiction person or entity shall have any authority to control any decision regarding the Contract. No such man, woman, or legal fiction person shall be deemed to possess any powers, interest or authority to amend, alter, modify or terminate the Contract as to any man, woman, party, person, individual, agency, court or entity, real, fictitious, or imagined, other than as expressly represented hereunder. No such powers, interest or authority shall be assumed. Any attempts to exercise such powers, interest or authority are expressly prohibited hereunder. You agree that any representation by any party, person, man, woman, agency, court or entity, real, fictitious, or imagined, that any such powers, interest or authority exist shall be deemed a confession by the representing party/entity that such entity seeks to join the contract pursuant to the terms of Sec. I(F) for which the non-refundable joinder fee has been established as Fifty Thousand United States Dollars per each such event.

M. TACIT AGREEMENT: Respondents may admit to all statements and claims in the within Notice in one of five (5) ways, as indicated hereinabove, to-with: By his or her (A) SILENCE INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION AN INSUFFICIENT RESPONSE; BY (B) CONTINUED ACTS OF TRESPASS UPON THE PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS OF GAIL PLASTER; BY (C) CONTINUED ACTS OF CONVERSION, CAUSING HARM OR LOSS TO GAIL PLASTER'S PRIVATE TRUST PROPERTY; BY (D) NEW EFFORTS TO FRAUDULENTLY INDUCE GAIL PLASTER TO SIGN ORGAN DONATION OR OTHER DOCUMENTS WITHOUT HER PRIOR INFORMED CONSENT; OR BY (E) EFFORTS TO KIDNAP GAIL PLASTER.

N. FAILURE TO RESPOND: The parties herein agree that failure to respond or insufficiency of response as defined herein constitutes silence and agreement with all terms, provisions, statements, facts and claims in the Notice. As conceded in *U.S. v. Prudden*, 424 F.2d 1021, 1032 (1970) when circumstances impose a duty to speak, particularly as here, where one or more Respondents is alleged to have committed acts constituting crimes, torts and common law trespass against Claimants' rights, and then deliberately remained silent, silence is equivalent to false representation, acceptance, or ratification.

- O. LAWFUL CONSIDERATION: Claimants hereby pledge twenty-one 21 silver dollars as the consideration for the within proposed contract.
- P. EFFECTIVE DATE/RESPONSE: Response must be by 5PM ET on the Effective Date,

which is fourteen (14) days from the date of receipt of this Notice. Response must be by U.S. registered or certified mail, return receipt requested and by restricted delivery to:

Laura Michalovich [c/o] 411 Willow Circle, Plymouth, Ohio [near 44865].

II.CONSEQUENCES OF FAILURE TO RESPOND

A. FAILURE TO RESPOND DEFINED: The term "failure to respond" means Respondent failure by the Effective Date to respond to this Notice or that his or her attempted response was "insufficient" as that term is defined hereinabove. Respondents agree that failure to respond conveys his or her agreement with all of the terms and provisions of the Notice and Contract Offer.

B. INSUFFICIENCY OF RESPONSE: The terms "insufficiency of response" and "insufficient response" are defined to mean a response which is not received by the Effective Date or which fails to specifically rebut, line by line, any of the established terms, provisions, statements or claims in the Notice, or offers blanket denials, unsupported rebuttals, inapposite rebuttals such as "not applicable" or equivalent statements, declarations of counsel and or other third parties who lack first-hand material factual knowledge, and/or any rebuttal which lacks verification or an equivalent level of risk or fails to exhibit supportive evidence certified to be true, correct and complete under full commercial liability. Respondents agree that any such response is deemed to be legally and lawfully insufficient to rebut the established facts stated under oath in the Notice, thereby conveying Respondent's agreement with all of the terms and provisions of the Notice.

C. SELF EXECUTING CONTRACT: Upon Respondent's failure to respond or perform as defined hereinabove, this Contract is instantly self-executing. Respondents agree to be bound by all of the terms of the Contract commencing on the date of default.

D. NOTICE OF DEFAULT: Claimants acknowledge that Respondents are entitled to a Notice of Default. In consideration, Respondents agree to accept a Notice of Default as a Binding Contract certifying Respondents' agreement with all terms, statements, facts and provisions in this Notice. All parties to this Agreement further agree to be bound in perpetuity by any and all Judgments which may be issued adopting the provisions of said Contract.

E. ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT: Any Respondent, by failing to respond as defined herein, agrees that a Binding Judgment incorporating all of the terms of the within Contract may be entered by any common law court and/or administrative tribunal, at Claimants' election. Any such judgment is entitled to full faith and credit by any other court or tribunal. Claimant may elect to enforce the Contract or any Binding Judgment arising from it through a common law sheriff, deputy or other law or corporate code enforcer who has taken an oath to support the Constitution for the Ohio republic or for the republic known as united States of America. Any Respondent who fails to respond as defined herein agrees to waive any and all claims he or she may have against the members of any such common law court, its agents, contractors, or against any corporate code enforcers, which claims may hereafter arise in connection with the enforcement of the Binding Judgment referred to herein. Respondents agree to hold any such

enforcement agents harmless for any acts performed for the purpose of, or incident to, the enforcement of said Contract or judgment arising therefrom.

- F. POTENTIAL LIABILITY AND ABSOLUTION OF LIABILITY: Respondents will be absolved of all liability as of the date of the receipt of the within Notice, upon his or her full compliance with his or her obligations set forth in the Contract created by his or her acceptance of the within Offer of Contract, including without limitation, upon the payment of all outstanding amounts billed on account of joinder fees, costs of delivery of Notices, plus all sums billed and then owing pursuant to the Fee Schedule of Sec.V hereinbelow,
- G. NON-PERFORMANCE: The terms "non-performance" and "failure to perform" are defined to mean failure to perform any obligation under this Contract on or before the Effective Date including, but not limited to, "failure to respond" to this Contract as that term is defined herein, failure to exhibit evidence of a superior claim as specified herein, purporting an unverified statement to be a claim or response, failure to verify a claim or response as instructed herein, and any other failure to perform an obligation under the terms and provisions of the Contract. You agree that failure to respond conveys your agreement to all the terms and provisions of the Contract.
- H. DISAGREEMENT AND FAILURE TO RESPOND: You may disagree with any of the terms of the Contract by affidavit stating facts disputing any of the specific claims or allegations stated herein, said affidavit to be executed by an affiant having actual personal knowledge or a verified affidavit or declaration stating facts supporting a claim by an affiant having actual personal knowledge. All facts alleged must be set forth with particularity. Respondents and Claimants herein agree that a response which is not verified, or a response from a third party agent lacking first-hand knowledge of the facts, or a response delivered after the Effective Date will each constitute your "failure to respond" as defined herein.

III. RESTRICTION OF JURISDICTION

A.RESPONDENT CAPACITIES AS MEN AND WOMEN: As referenced herein, the term "you" refers to any of the Respondents above named and in their individual capacities as the flesh and blood man or woman, respectively, not as corporate agents, employees, attorneys, "persons", or in any other fictitious or corporate capacity. Living men and women are personally liable when their actions cause injury, harm, or loss to others, regardless of whether their actions were committed while acting as agents for corporations and regardless of any false notion that it is lawful to harm some of the people if doing so might benefit others.

B. RESPONDENT CAPACITIES AS CORPORATE AGENTS: The within Notice is limited to addressing Respondents as living men and women and not as any corporate legal fiction roles they may assume when using their names in all capitals. In their legal fiction capacities, Respondent agents of STATE OF OHIO, their affiliates, subsidiaries, and parent corporations may only operate consistently with corporate bylaws known as statutes and within or upon territory owned by the Respondents, their agents, principals, or contractors.

C. GOVERNING LAW

- 1. The Common Law is the highest jurisdiction of manmade law and jurisprudence for the men and women sojourning on the land masses where Godly people live.
- 2. The Common Law is the only law referred to in any version of the Constitution of or for the united States of America or any of its associated state republics, such as Ohio.
- 3. The Common Law reflects the laws as recorded in the group of books commonly referred to as The Holy Bible, as well as in the 1215 Magna Carta and in other documents. It is described in detail by Sir William Blackstone in his published Commentaries, which were instrumental in the development of Anglo-American jurisprudence.
- 4. The American system of common law jurisprudence is based on the sovereignty of the people. That sovereignty belongs both to individual living men and women, as well as to any lawful body they may form.
- 5. The U.S. Congress in 1982 acknowledged the ultimate sovereignty of God's Law by enacting P.L. 97-280. There are additional references to the higher jurisdictions of God's Law and Common Law in the Declaration of Independence, the Holy Bible, the 1215 Magna Carta, the Northwest Ordinance, the Articles of Confederation, Treaty of Paris 1783, the Maxims of Common Law, both Constitutions of and for the United States of America with the Bill of Rights, the original Ohio Constitution, and all additional covenants of man that inherently recognize the supremacy of God, the unalienable nature of the people's God given rights, and the pre-eminence of His Law. All such sources of law, except God's law, remain subject to the will of the people acting as a lawful court and with a firm reliance on the protection of Nature's God.
- 6. Claimants are and were at all times entitled to a court of record as part of a republican form of government recognized in Art. III Sec. 4 of the U.S. Constitution, conceded by representations contained in the preamble to the 1803 Ohio Constitution and guaranteed to Ohioans by the 1802 Enabling Act.
- 7. Claimants hereby assert their common law rights to be free to do as they wish so long as they cause no injury, harm, or loss to any other man or woman. In particular, Sec. 39 of Magna Carta concedes the rights of men and women such as Claimants to include the following

"No freeman shall be taken, or imprisoned, or disseized, or outlawed, or exiled, or in any way harmed--nor will we go upon or send upon him--save by the lawful judgment of his peers or by the law of the land."

No corporate tribunal is of competent jurisdictional authority to make any lawful judgment.

8. No Respondent has any authority to infringe upon Claimants' God-given rights and obligations. Imposition of non-consented-to orders or other acts committed by agents of a foreign corporation constitute such infringement.

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS

- 1. This Notice is for the purpose of informing Respondents that none of them, or their agents or principals have any statutory or common law authority to enter upon the private property of Gail Plaster without the specific written consent of her designated Trustees, Claimants Michael-David Plaster [hereinafter designated as "Michael"] and Angela-Marie Plaster [hereinafter designated as "Angela"], who are the sole trustees of the trusts which own certain property for the exclusive use, benefit, and enjoyment of Gail Plaster, who is now the sole beneficiary of said trusts.
- 2. Claimants do not consent that any of the Respondents enter upon or use said private property of Beneficiary Gail Plaster, which is held in trust, without the specific written consent of either Claimant Angela or Michael. Such consent may not be presumed.
- 3. On or about February 1, 1986, Gail Plaster and her now deceased husband, Parley Plaster, created the Tecumseh-Hunt Cherokee Trust, which is the owner of the land, structures, and fixtures located at what is commonly known as 3570 Kings Corner West Road, Lexington, Ohio.
- 4. On or about November 1, 2002, Gail Plaster and her now deceased husband, Parley Plaster, created the DF & WC Trust, which is the owner of the land, structures, fixtures and contents of any structures, said private property being commonly described as 820 Elm Street, Galion, Ohio.
- 5. Gail Plaster and her now deceased husband, Parley Plaster, also created the following trusts which own certain food vending trailers described below:
- a. The P & G Trust, which is the owner of a food vending trailer known as the "1974 Apple Dumpling trailer";
- b.The GP Trust, which is the owner of the food vending trailer known as the "1966 corn dog trailer".
- 6. Gail Plaster and her now deceased husband, Parley Plaster, also created the GAP Trust, which is the owner of one 2008 Toyota Corolla 4S automobile having VIN number 2T1BR32E58C923570.
- 7. Gail Plaster was the settler or "trustor" of all five of the above referenced trusts and was also assigned the title of either Executive Trustee or Executive Secretary, along with her then living husband and co-settlor, Parley Plaster, who likewise bore the name Executive Trustee when she had the title of Executive Secretary and *vice versa*.
- 8. The DF & WC Trust and the Tecumseh-Hunt Cherokee Trust and related documents each contain a provision stating as follows:
- "In the event of the death or incapacitation of both the Executive Trustee and the Executive Secretary the following individuals are appointed as Trustees of this Trust as stated in the Indenture, the Trustees Regulations, and the Minutes. The first individual named will be the Executive Trustee and if this is not possible, from the names below, the first name will be invited to become the Executive Trustee, and so on, until someone accepts. As far as possible the Executive Trustee shall appoint two individuals to serve as Trustees in addition to himself and together they shall compose the Board of Trustees. These should be your most trusted and respected family members or friends."

- 9. As to the aforementioned DF & WC Trust and the Tecumseh-Hunt Cherokee Trust, either the name of Claimant Angela Plaster or the name of Claimant Michael Plaster appears first on the list.
- 10. Beneficiary Gail Plaster has had difficulty for several years in managing her bank account with Respondent Trautman and, in 2018 or 2019, delegated duties of managing same to Claimant Angela and to no one else.
- 11. On or about February 14, 2023, Gail Plaster resigned as trustee of the two trust indentures known respectively as the Tecumseh-Hunt Cherokee Trust, and the DF & WC Trust.
- 12. On or about April 9, 2023 Claimant Angela accepted Claimant Gail's appointment of Angela as Executive Trustee for the DF & WC Trust, referred to in the aforementioned Resignation, and appointed Claimant Michael to become or to continue being Trustee, per the aforementioned provisions of said Trust document.
- 13. Also, on or about April 9, 2023, Claimant Michael accepted Claimant Gail's appointment of himself as Executive Trustee for the Tecumseh-Hunt Cherokee Trust, referred to in the aforementioned Resignation, and appointed Claimant Angela to become or continue being, Trustee, per the aforesaid provisions of said Trust document,
- 14. Claimants are also acting as trustees of the P & G Trust, the GP Trust, and the GAP Trust and have paid from their own personal funds for the upkeep of the private property contained in said trusts. Respondents Thomas and James contribute nothing to the upkeep of the property contained in the latter three (3) trusts.
- 15. Claimants do not consider either Respondent Thomas Plaster or Respondent James Plaster to be among their "most trusted and respected family members or friends" and are therefore disqualified for service as trustees for any of the trusts, as required by the provisions of said trusts.
- 16. Some of the objective reasons that neither Respondent Thomas nor Respondent James qualifies as "most trusted and respected family members" include without limitation the following facts:
- a. (1) On or about March 8, 2023, Respondent Thomas entered upon the private property of Gail Plaster located at Galion, Ohio and owned by the DF & WC Trust, said private property now being administered by Claimants Angela and Michael. Without the prior knowledge or consent of either of said trustees, Respondent Thomas physically took Gail to the bank operated by Respondent Trautman where Respondent Thomas induced Gail to remove \$500 from her bank account. Neither Respondent Thomas nor Respondent Trautman nor any of the latter's agents, contractors or principals notified either Claimant Angela or Claimant Michael prior to taking these actions, despite knowing that Gail had designated only Angela to manage or to assist Gail in managing the account in question.
- (2) Also on or about March 8, 2023, after inducing Beneficiary Gail Plaster to withdraw the aforementioned sum of \$500 from her bank account, and again without the prior knowledge or consent of either of said trustees, Respondent Thomas brought Gail to the office of Respondent

Zeisler, an unregistered foreign agent member of the BAR, who follows precepts set forth by such foreign corporations as the INTERNATIONAL BAR ASSOCIATION, for the purpose of inducing Gail to sign documents prepared by or to be prepared by Respondent Zeisler. Respondent Thomas had previously stated that he intended to defeat one or more of the trusts which said Gail Plaster and her husband had created and which were in fact being administered by Claimants Angela and Michael at Gail's request. Neither Respondent Thomas nor Respondent James, nor Respondent Zeisler had or has the informed consent of either Claimant Michael or Angela to enter upon the land being managed by Claimants Angela and Michael as the property held by the DF & WC Trust or to change the terms of any of Gail's trusts. Nor has Claimant Angela or Claimant Michael authorized any Respondent to alter the terms of any of Beneficiary Gail's trusts. Claimant Gail has no recollection of having signed any documents at the time of the March 8, 2023 contact with Respondent Zeisler, or of the nature of their contents. Respondents Zeisler and Thomas refuse to this day to provide Claimant Gail with a copy of whatever it was that she signed, other than a "living will" that purports to give Respondent Thomas primary authority to make life terminating decisions for Beneficiary Gail. The document Respondent Zeisler prepared gave Respondent Thomas priority over either Claimant in such decisions.

- c. Claimant Angela never authorized Respondent Thomas to induce trust beneficiary Gail Plaster to withdraw funds from Gail's account. Gail had stopped managing her bank account with Respondent Trautman during 2018 or 2019 and entrusted such duties to Claimant Angela and no one else. Said facts were known at all times to Respondent Thomas as well as to Respondent Trautman, his agents, contractors, and employees.
- d. Respondent Thomas paid Respondent Zeisler from funds extracted from Gail Plaster's bank account, in order to prepare various documents for Beneficiary Gail to sign, including without limitation, documents authorizing the withdrawal of nutrition and other life sustaining measures if indicated in the opinion of an unknown attending physician. Respondents Thomas and Zeisler never informed Claimants prior to the creation of any of said documents and have never provided copies of any other documents besides the "living will", a copy of which was provided to Claimant Angela only after having been signed. Respondents Thomas and Zeisler have never informed Claimants of the specifics of any other documents they had prepared for Gail without Claimants' prior knowledge, or documents which may be in the process of being prepared.
- e. Respondent Zeisler is also agent or principal of Respondent Murphy, who is an agent, contractor, or officer of the legal fiction corporate tribunal publicly known as CRAWFORD COUNTY PROBATE COURT. The latter legal fiction entity is a private for profit corporation which Respondents Zeisler and Murphy falsely represent to be a "court".
- f. Respondent James Plaster has been living in Gail's home since December, 2020 when he became no longer welcome at his previous home. He moved into the home of Gail Plaster, which is located on the land owned by the DF & WC trust. Respondent James' occupation of said trust property was for his own convenience and without paying Gail, Angela, or Michael even a small portion of the fair rental value of such use of her home, which would be approximately \$900 per month, not including utilities. Respondent James spends most of the money he earns on himself and contributes very little to the household expenses of Beneficiary Gail other than paying for

her food and a very occasional contribution to the utilities. Respondent James contributes very little to the upkeep of Claimant's private trust property. Instead he dumps his discarded items on her land.

- g. During the year 2021 Respondent James began operating Gail's automobile without the consent of either of Claimants, although it was and remains subject to the GAP Trust. In March, 2022, Respondent James wrecked said automobile but has never had it repaired, now refusing to do so. Estimated cost of the repair as of 2022 was \$3,000. James continued to cause further harm and loss to said automobile by operating it for several weeks even after he had wrecked it, and until Claimant Michael took the keys.
- h. Respondent James owns a SAAB automobile, a truck, and two abandoned trailers, all of which are in various states of disrepair, and leaves them all to sit on the land subject to the DF & WC trust. This makes maintenance of the land more difficult for Claimants Angela and Michael and creates a nuisance situation.
- i. Respondent James is allowing himself to be defrauded in an obvious Internet scam to which he regularly devotes thousands of dollars, funds he raises by selling off some of his own property. Claimants have reason to fear that at such time as he depletes his own resources, said Respondent James will begin selling off Beneficiary Gail's trust property. All efforts to explain to Respondent James that his participation in the Internet scam is self-defeating, have proven useless.
- j. Neither Respondent James nor Respondent Thomas has ever contributed any value whatever to the value of any of the trust property.
- 17. None of the Respondents, nor their agents or principals have any lawful or legal interest in the land or the private chattel property contained in the trusts being administered by Claimants Angela and Michael as trustees for the exclusive benefit of Claimant Gail Plaster and for the purposes set forth in the aforementioned five trusts.
- 18. None of the Respondents has any statutory or common law authority to trespass upon the God given rights or upon the land or upon other private property belonging to Beneficiary Gail Plaster. Said private property is being administered by Claimants Angela and Michael.
- 19.In order to fulfill their fiduciary duties to Beneficiary Gail, Claimants require that Respondent James either (a) vacate Claimant's land at 820 Elm Street in Galion, Ohio on or before 30 days after his receipt of this Notice, or that he (b) begin paying to Angela Plaster, as trustee of the DF & WC Trust owning said land, the monthly sum of \$600 as a small portion of the fair rental value of said trust property, said payments to commence on or before the 1st day following service of the within Notice upon him. Respondent James' failure to accept either option (a) or (b) will constitute acceptance of the Offer contained herein and result in a binding contract containing all the provisions of this Notice, as well as a potential judgment of liability ejecting him from the trust property and restoring possession of said land to Claimants and Beneficiary Gail.

- 20. On or about November 6, 2012, and possibly at other times at the behest of agents of Respondent Norman's legal fiction principal, BUREAU OF MOTOR VEHICLES, Gail was induced to sign documents purporting to authorize the extraction of her organs pursuant to various corporate bylaws of the private, for profit corporations generally known as STATE OF OHIO, its organ harvesting affiliates, subsidiaries, branches, parent corporations, contractors, and agents including without limitation, Respondents DeWine, Vanderhoff, Norman, Voinovich, Nagy, Wadsworth, Will, and LaRose.
- 21. Respondents DeWine, Vanderhoff, Norman, Voinovich, Nagy, Wadsworth, Will, and LaRose, along with their agents, principals, and contractors administer or authorize the administration of various organ harvesting corporations, as set forth herein.
- 22. None of the Respondents, their agents, or principals have any proprietary or other authority over the body organs of Gail Plaster unless she provides fully informed consent to the extraction of same. Respondents DeWine, Vanderhoff, Norman, Voinovich, Nagy, Wadsworth, Will, and LaRose publicly represent that their organ harvesting operations occur only upon death of the "donor" but there is considerable medical controversy disputing whether such representations are accurate.
- 23. None of the above named Respondents DeWine, Vanderhoff, Norman, Voinovich, Nagy, Wadsworth, Will, and LaRose, their agents, principals, and contractors ever provided Gail Plaster with the facts concerning the aforementioned medical controversy or the evidence that the extraction of organs and tissue occurs prior to actual death, while the "donor" is able to experience pain, and without anesthesia.
- 24. Prior to the extraction of Beneficiary Gail Plaster's signature on any purported organ donation documents, Respondents failed or refused to disclose to her any of the following material facts:
- a.Organs extracted even moments after true death has occurred are medically undesirable for implantation in recipients. Organs are therefore now typically extracted while the "donor" is still alive and capable of feeling pain. The extraction of the vital organ then kills the "donor," who might otherwise recover.
- b.The science behind "brain death" has been newly created and perverted so as to give the appearance that organ extraction is being done ethically, i.e. after death. In 1967 it was discovered that the vital organs of truly dead patients did not survive the transplantation process for very long in the bodies of the recipients. However through experimentation, doctors discovered that if the organs came from living donors, the results were far better, and therefore, more marketable.
- c. As organ harvesting became increasingly lucrative, the definition of death had to be altered to permit the extraction of vital organs. This led to the invention and reformulation of the condition known as 'brain death' beginning in the late 1960's.
- d. Instead of using the more accurate brain scans or EEG's, Respondent agents and contractors diagnose such "brain death" using the "apnea test" in which the unconscious critically ill or injured patient is removed from the ventilator for 10 minutes to determine whether he or she can

breathe adequately on his or her own. If the "donor" cannot do so, he or she is declared 'brain dead' and put back on the ventilator until organ recipients are located. Then the vital organs are extracted, causing the death of the "donor". The "apnea test" itself can cause irreparable harm.

- e. According to an article published in the New England Journal of Medicine on August 14, 2008 "brain-dead" patients are considered dead based on the theory that brain damage has led to the "permanent cessation of functioning of the organism as a whole". Yet evidence shows that if these patients are supported beyond the acute phase of the illness or injury (which is rarely done), they can survive for many years, often without significant disability.
- f. Most organ donors have their organs removed without the benefit of anesthesia, such practice being justified by the nebulous diagnosis of 'brain-death'. Nurses and anesthesiologists have charted a significant increase in the donor's pulse and blood pressure during the removal process indicating that the donors were experiencing severe pain.
- g. According to corporate policies of STATE OF OHIO, expressed in its "Ohio Revised Code Section 2108.05, being administered by Respondents DeWine, Vanderhoff, Norman, Voinovich, Nagy, Wadsworth, Will, and LaRose, an anatomical gift can only be withdrawn by the "donor". However, policy statements from agents of private, for-profit corporations, such as STATE OF OHIO, their affiliates, subsidiaries, and parent corporations, are not law and apply only to legal fiction "persons", not to living people, including without limitation, Claimant Gail Plaster.
- h. Organ donors are also not informed that organ recipients are required to take expensive antirejection pharmaceutical products such as those manufactured by corporations in which Respondent DeWine and other Respondents are invested and for which they act. These drugs must be taken for life and they basically shut down the recipient's already vulnerable immune system. The recipient's body treats the donated organ or tissue as a foreign contaminant and would attack it, but for the anti-rejection drugs. The altruistic motives for organ donation are therefore unsupported by the actual evidence.
- i.Organ donors are not informed that organ donation is highly lucrative.
- j. Organ donation "consent", even after it has been withdrawn, may still appear in Respondents' records, which are then made available electronically to their agents and contractors, including without limitation, Respondents Holtzmann, Kent, Rodriguez, and men and women acting as their code enforcer agents. All such agents and contractors are also considered as receiving the within Notice. Knowledge of the facts contained herein are imputed to all Respondents, their agents, principals and contractors. Respondent code enforcers and their agents routinely transmit their superiors' false and misleading information as to donor "consent" to medical personnel, including without limitation, Respondent Goudy, who is Gail's primary care physician and may at some point be called upon to treat her if injured on the roadways. Respondents have a clear profit motive in seeking any and all "evidence" that "consent" has been provided at some point in the past, even though such consent was extracted without full prior disclosure of all material facts as set forth at paragraph 24 a-j hereinabove.
- 25. Claimant's signature on *any* of Respondents'organ donation documents was extracted without disclosure of the above referenced material facts set forth in paragraph 24 a-j. Claimant

16 0+ 22

Gail Plaster was therefore never provided the opportunity to give informed consent to organ or tissue donation. The existence of a legitimate medical controversy regarding the above stated facts renders any and all of her signatures null and void *ab initio*.

- 26. The existence of a legitimate medical controversy as to the legitimacy of organ harvesting and the absence of truly informed consent by donor, as set forth hereinabove, renders organ harvesting a form of human experimentation within the meaning of the Nuremberg Code.
- 27. The Nuremberg Code and the related Declaration of Helsinki form the basis for the Code of Federal Regulations Title 45 Volume 46, issued by the United States Department of Health and Human Services governing federally-funded human subjects research in the United States. All documents Beneficiary Gail Plaster has been induced to sign lack her prior informed consent within the meaning of the Nuremberg Code.
- 28. Claimants do not surrender any God-given rights of Gail Plaster to those Respondents named hereinabove, or to any of their agents, principals, and contractors men and women who have been attempting under color of law or otherwise, to harvest or aid and abet in the harvesting of her organs without having first provided her with sufficient material information that would have enabled her to provide truly informed consent consistent with the Nuremberg Code.
- 29. Respondents Holtzmann Kent, Rodriguez, Murphy, DeWine, their agents, principals and contractors, operate various well-known human trafficking operations, including kidnappings, forced drugging, and thefts of the property of those considered elderly such as Beneficiary Gail Plaster. Said operations typically end in the murders of the targeted "elderly" man or woman. Respondents have no lawful authority to commit any such acts regardless of whatever pretext they may use in an attempt to justify same. None of the Claimants has any contract with any of the above named Respondents. Claimants have consented to no entry upon the protected private property and lands held in trust for Beneficiary Gail Plaster or other intrusions upon her liberties by any Respondent, his or her agents, principals, or contractors.
- 30. As agents of private, for profit corporations, none of said Respondents, their agents, principals and contractors has any authority to remove Beneficiary Gail Plaster from her home or to enter upon any of the of the other private property being held in trust for said Gail Plaster. Any such unauthorized entry by Respondents, their agents, or contractors contrary to said prohibition, shall constitute a common law trespass, for which a fee schedule is listed hereinbelow.

V. FEE SCHEDULE

A.CONTINUING HARM: A fee schedule is included herein for the purpose of compensating Claimants on behalf of their mother, Gail Plaster, for past and continuing harm, loss or injury with which Respondents have caused or are threatening to continue to cause her and the private property that Claimants Angela and Michael have a fiduciary duty to protect. The liabilities set forth in the within schedule are based on the multiple tortious acts and trespasses committed by and continuing to be committed by Respondents individually as living men and women and not as corporate actors or based on any theory of *respondeat superior* or the state of solvency of any corporate principal.

B. Monetary compensation set forth in this Fee Schedule is in addition to and not in substitution for any equitable injunctive or declarative relief to which Claimants are entitled in order to cause

176722

Respondents to cease and desist in causing further loss or harm to Beneficiary Gail Plaster. In particular, upon default or other forms of acquiescence, Respondent Thomas shall be enjoined from further efforts to enter upon Beneficiary Gail's property for the purpose of creating new documents that would purport to invalidate the provisions she and her deceased husband had made for the trust property. All documents Respondents Zeisler and Thomas induced Beneficiary Gail to sign during March, 2023 or thereafter shall be considered void and of no effect. Respondent Thomas shall forthwith restore the \$500 he induced Beneficiary Gail to take from her account.

- C. BOND: Those Respondents who act as agents for corporations masquerading as "government" entities or their contractors have failed to take lawful oaths of office upholding the law of the original Ohio republic or the Constitution for the united states of America. In the absence of any such oaths, no bond of record for any Respondent is valid or adequate for the liabilities being incurred herein.
- D. Acts of trespass upon the land being administered by Claimants carry financial charges in UNITED STATES dollars, as defined hereinabove. The fee schedule is as follows:
- a. First trespass: One Thousand UNITED STATES dollars, as defined hereinabove.
- b. Second trespass: Three Thousand UNITED STATES dollars, as defined hereinabove.
- c. Third trespass: Five Thousand UNITED STATES dollars, as defined hereinabove.
- E. Upon a finding, admission, contract or judgment affirming that Respondents committed or attempted to commit acts of conversion, trespass, kidnapping, and/or the attempted torture of organ harvesting, all contrary to the common law rights of Beneficiary Gail Plaster, the parties agree that Claimants are entitled to judgment on behalf of said Gail Plaster as her trustees. Said judgment shall also include a sum of \$500.00 United States Dollars per day, from the date that this Notice is received until Respondents' tortious conduct ceases. Each Respondent shall be jointly and severally liable for said daily sum of \$500.00 United States Dollars, upon any finding or judgment of liability.
- F. In the event that Respondent James Plaster refuses to leave the private property of Beneficiary Gail Plaster upon receipt of the within Notice, he shall pay the monthly sum of Six Hundred Dollars as set forth in paragraph IV(18) hereinabove beginning on the date following the day he is served with the within Notice as compensation for continuing to trespass on the land and inside the home of said Gail Plaster, in addition to being jointly and severally liable for other harm in which he may hereafter participate as set forth in paragraph V(E). Respondent James Plaster is also liable in the amount of Four Thousand UNITED STATES Dollars representing the reasonable cost to repair Claimant's automobile and clean up the debris with which he litters the DF & WC trust property.
- G. In the event Respondent James continues to refuse to repair or remove his SAAB automobile, his truck, and two trailers, he shall be liable for the reasonable cost Claimants will incur to have these items removed.
- H. FAILURE TO PAY: In the case of failure to pay any fees within thirty (30) days of presentment of a Bill following the entering of a Binding Judgment, Respondents each agree that

his or her property wherever situated is subject to lien, levy, distraint, distress, certificate of exigency, impound, execution, his or her income subject to garnishment, and all other lawful, equitable, and/or commercial remedies, including without limitation, injunction and ejectment.

I. ABSOLUTION OF LIABILITY: Respondents are hereby prohibited from directly or indirectly seeking recoupment of losses incurred due to any terms of this Contract, from his or her customers, constituents, or members of the public at large. Any Respondent will be absolved of all liability, including all outstanding amounts billed, when he or she ceases aiding and abetting in the continuing acts of common law conversion and threats of organ harvesting directed to the protected beneficiary of the trusts being administered by Claimants.

NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL IS NOTICE TO AGENT NOTICE TO AGENT IS NOTICE TO PRINCIPAL

CLAIMANTS' SWORN DECLARATION

The undersigned Angela Plaster and Michael Plaster, Claimants above named, having first affirmed the truth of their statements contained herein under penalty of perjury, state as follows:

Status and Standing

- 1. Claimants Angela Plaster, the living woman, and Michael Plaster, the living man, being brother and sister, having both been found to have come of full legal age, are each competent to state the matters set forth herein.
- 2. Claimants have knowledge of the evidence supporting the facts stated herein.
- 3. All the facts herein are true, correct, complete and admissible as evidence, and if called upon as witnesses, either Claimant or other witnesses would testify to their veracity.
- 4. Terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms as set forth at Sec. I(A) of the Notice to which this Affidavit is attached.
- 5. Claimants hereby reserve their acknowledged right to "define the moral, political, and legal character" of their lives, as is conceded in the corporate legal system to be among their rights according William Clinton's Executive Order 13132 Sec. 2(d) (8/10/99).
- 6. Neither Claimant is a legal fiction "citizen", "person", "resident" or employee of the entity variously known as STATE OF OHIO, its subsidiaries, affiliates, franchisees or contractors, whether or not known by other names and legal fictions.
- 7. Both Claimants have rescinded by separate Notice, all voter registration documents he or she may have ever unwittingly signed. Neither Claimant has ever knowingly participated in any election for U.S. senator or any other act which could conceivably support any false presumption that either Claimant is or ever was a 14th Amendment legal fiction U.S. citizen.

- 8. Neither Claimant may be considered to be chattel property, a transmitting utility, a British or Vatican subject, employee of the STATE OF OHIO corporation or of any of the cabal of corporations known as UNITED STATES, an employee of any corporate tribunal, or of any other corporate governmental entity.
- 9. Neither Claimant is a *cestui que vie* trust, a vessel, lost or misplaced cargo, a corporate fiction "person", a corporation, a ship, a dead body, a patient, a client or a slave.
- 10. Each Claimant is one of the people or their posterity.
- 11. Claimants each reserve his or her respective right to choose when to allow his or her all caps name entity to be in contract with a corporation and when to refuse to do so. *Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe*, 455 U.S. 130, 144-148 (1982).
- 12. Claimants both hereby affirm that neither one lives or works in any federal territory of the District of Columbia, of the corporate "UNITED STATES" or any of its subsidiaries, including without limitation STATE OF OHIO. No statutes of UNITED STATES or of its subsidiary, STATE OF OHIO, have any authority over either Claimant outside federal corporate territory. The use by either Claimant, if any, of the UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE or UNITED STATES POST OFFICE to receive or send mail is under threat, duress and coercion per federal corporate statute asserting that this service must be used rather than private commercial delivery services. The receipt of mail addressed with two letter capitalized federal zone abbreviations (e.g. "OH") or numeric federal zone designations called "zip codes" does not place either Claimant in any federal zone nor federal corporate jurisdiction.
- 13. Both Claimants hereby waive, cancel, repudiate, and refuse to knowingly accept any alleged "benefit" or gratuity associated with any "license", number, or certificate either has been coerced to accept. Both Claimants have previously revoked and rescinded powers of attorney implied in law or by legal presumption without their informed consent.
- 14. Claimants hereby affix his or her own autograph upon all the affirmations in this document with explicit reservation of all his or her unalienable rights and his or her specific common law right not to be bound by any contract or obligation which he or she has not entered into knowingly, willingly, voluntarily, and without misrepresentation, duress, or coercion.
- 15. Each Claimant has already rebutted by separate document, any presumptions which may have been deemed to have been created by the birth certificate and certificate of live birth documents created after his or her respective births.
- 16. Claimants rarely use any identification number from any government corporation and only do so for informational purposes and under duress because of the extreme inconvenience of operating without such number in today's marketplace. The use by either Claimant of any such number is not out of a desire to participate in the corporate system.
- 17. Each Claimant uses Federal Reserve Notes to discharge debt only because neither has access

20 04 22

to any widely recognized currency. His or her use thereof does not make either a surety for any corporation.

- 18. Any use Claimants make of any bank account, and any signatures he or she has been coerced to provide to obtain one is due to the absence of reasonable alternatives. Claimants hereby rebut any presumptions that others may create as a result of any hidden contract created by any signature either Claimant may have provided in connection with securing any such account. Claimants refuse to be obligated to fulfill any hidden or unrevealed contracts whatsoever, due to the absence of full disclosure and voluntary consent.
- 19. Any tax returns either Claimant may have filed in the past, were filed due to the atmosphere of fear and intimidation created by the tax collector and by other agents of the corporate state; not because there is any law requiring either Claimant to do so.
- 20. Any use that either Claimant has ever made of a "driver's license" has been under duress. There is no legal requirement for either Claimant to have such a license to travel for purposes of trade, for her own pleasure or that of her family and friends. However, because of the lack of education and well known violence of code enforcement agents known as "police officers", any use that either Claimant has ever made of a license was exclusively for the purpose of avoiding being subjected to harassment or injury.
- 21. Any document that either Claimant may have ever signed, in which either answered "yes" to the question, "Are you a U.S. citizen?" cannot be used to compromise either Claimant's status, nor obligate either to perform in any manner. Without full written disclosure of the definition and consequences of such supposed "citizenship," provided to Claimants via document bearing each Claimant's autograph given freely without misrepresentation or coercion, there can be no legally binding contract as to either Clamant to act as such "U.S. citizen".
- 22. Since no hidden, unrevealed, and undisclosed information, if it exists, can be lawfully held to be binding, all certificates and registrations, such as marriage or birth certificates, along with any presumptions which may be deemed created thereby, are null, void, and of no effect.
- 23. The attendance of any of either Claimant's children in corporate government-supported "public" schools or government-controlled "private" schools does not create any legal tax obligation for either Claimant, or any other legal obligation, because neither Claimant ever signed a contract agreeing to such obligation for the coerced so-called "benefit" of public school attendance. Either Claimant's use of such alleged "benefits", if any, has been under duress only, and with full reservation of all of his or her common law rights. Claimants have waived none of his or her intrinsic rights and freedoms by his or her use thereof.
- 24. If any of either Claimant's children have attended government supported "public" or controlled "private" schools, such was done under duress and not out of free will. Claimants regard "compulsory state education" as a violation of the natural and universal common law of freedom of choice.
- 25. Claimants agree to the Fee Schedule set forth hereinabove to compensate them and the private

21 07 22

properties that they administer in trust, for the injury, harm or loss with which Respondents threaten to cause or have already caused to the property Claimants are under an obligation to their mother, Claimant Gail Plaster, to protect.

- 26. Authorization for sharing of personal and private information may only be given by the originator and subject of that information. That authorization is hereby denied and refused with regard to the Claimants described herein.
- t yly, the

a

27. Claimants hereby affix their autographs to all affirmations in this Notice with explicit reservation and retention of all their unalienable rights and their specific common law right no to be bound by any contract or obligation which either has not entered into knowingly, willing voluntarily, and without misrepresentation, duress, or coercion. Any use of a notary public in t past or future is for identification, and such use does not grant any jurisdiction to anyone.
All Rights and Remedies Reserved and Retained By: Angela Plaster A True Living daughter of YHWH, Woman, Steward of Elohim, With All Rights Given By El Shaddai, in and through Yahushua ha Mashiach; Without STATE OF OHIO By: Michael Plaster A True Living son of YHWH, a Man, Steward of Elohim, With All Rights Given By El Shaddai, in and through Yahushua ha Mashiach; Without STATE OF OHIO
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Angela Plaster and Michael Plaster having first been duly sworn upon their affirmations under penalty of perjury, autographed the above and foregoing Notice, dated June 10, 2023, in my presence on the land mass known as Crawford County, Ohio, on this 10 day of June in the Year Two Thousand and Twenty-Three.
Notary Public for Ohio Seal
My Commission expires 12/01/2026. LUKE SWETLIC Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires December 1, 2026